

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

MULTNOMAH NEIGHBORHOOD
ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

LAND CONSERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF OREGON,
Respondent,

and

CITY OF PORTLAND,
Respondent.

Land Conservation and Development
Commission Order 18WKTSK001897

A168704

RESPONDENT CITY OF PORTLAND'S ANSWERING BRIEF AND
SUPPLEMENTAL EXCERPT OF RECORD

Appeal from the Approval Order of the Land Conservation and Development
Commission of the State of Oregon, dated August 8, 2018

Linly F. Rees, OSB No. 945098
Chief Deputy City Attorney
Lauren A. King, OSB No. 123632
Deputy City Attorney
Office of the City Attorney
City of Portland
1221 SW 4th Avenue, Ste. 430
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 823-4047
linly.rees@portlandoregon.gov
lauren.king@portlandoregon.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent City of
Portland*

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB No. 753239
Attorney General
Philip M. Thoennes, OSB No. 154355
Assistant Attorney General
State of Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court St NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
philip.thoennes@doj.state.or.us

Attorney for Respondent LCDC

Michael J. Gelardi, OSB No. 083347
Gelardi Law P.C.
P.O. Box 8529
Coburg, OR 97408
Telephone: (41) 412-9535
mike@gelardilaw.com

*Attorney for Petitioner Multnomah
Neighborhood Association*

Steven Shipsey, OSB No. 944350
DOJ Gen Counsel Nat Resources
100 SW Market Street
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (503) 378-4409
steve.shipsey@doj.state.or.us

*Attorney for Respondent Land
Conservation and Development
Commission*

July 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
 - A. Nature of the Action and Relief Sought..... 1
 - B. Nature of the Final Agency Decision..... 1
 - C. Jurisdiction 1
 - D. Date of Judgment and Notice of Appeal..... 1
 - E. Questions to Address on Appeal.....2
 - F. Summary of Arguments2
 - G. Statement of Facts3
 - 1. The City’s Approved Work Program3
 - 2. The Development of the Middle Housing Policy and Adoption of Work Tasks 4 and 5.....6
- II. RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 9
 - A. Preservation of Error 10
 - B. Standard of Review 13
 - C. Argument..... 14
 - 1. LCDC properly engaged in its review function when approving Task 4 including Policy 5.6..... 15
 - 2. Policy 5.6 is consistent with Work Tasks 2 and 3..... 17
- III. RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 28
 - A. Preservation of Error28
 - B. Standard of Review29
 - C. Argument.....29
- IV. RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR32
 - A. Preservation of Error32
 - B. Standard of Review33
 - C. Argument.....34
 - 1. LCDC correctly understood and applied its evidentiary review function.34
 - 2. Policy 5.6 is supported by substantial evidence within the record that forms an adequate factual base.....36
- V. CONCLUSION42
- APPENDIX.....App-1
- SUPPLEMENTAL EXCERPT OF RECORD..... SER-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. City of North Plains</i> , 27 Or LUBA 372 (1994).....	34
<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. LCDC</i> , 244 Or App 239, 259 P3d 1021 (2011).....	10, 32, 33
<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. LCDC</i> , 260 Or App 444, 452 n 3, 317 P3d 927 (2013).....	14
<i>1000 Friends v. LCDC</i> , 237 Or App 213, 278-279 239 P3d 272 (2010)	40
<i>Ayres v. Bd. of Parole</i> , 194 Or App 429, 97 P3d 1 (2004).....	11
<i>Barkers Five, LLC v. LCDC</i> , 261 Or App 259, 323 P3d 368 (2014).....	13, 34
<i>Bibolet v. Employment Department</i> , 288 Or App 489, 407 P3d 831 (2017).....	11
<i>Dimone v. City of Hillsboro</i> , 182 Or App 1, 47 P3d 529 (2002).....	14
<i>Fraser v. LCDC</i> , 206 Or App 735, 138 P3d 932 (2006).....	10
<i>Gunderson, LLC v. City of Portland</i> , 352 Or 648, 290 P3d 803 (2012).....	30
<i>Marion County v. Federation For Sound Planning</i> , 64 Or App 226, 668 P2d 406 (1983).....	10
<i>Reinert v. Clackamas County</i> , 286 Or App 431, 398 P3d 989 (2017).....	33
<i>Younger v. City of Portland</i> , 305 Or 346, 752 P2d 262 (1988).....	34
<i>Zimmerman v. LCDC</i> , 274 Or App 512, 361 P3d 619 (2015).....	14, 33

Statutes

Oregon Constitution Article XI § 2	30
ORS 183.482(8)(a).....	14
ORS 197.303-197.307	22

ORS 197.312(5)(a).....	22
ORS 197.610-197.625	18, 31
ORS 197.633(3).....	6
ORS 197.633(3)(a).....	34
ORS 197.633(3)(b)	29
ORS 197.633(3)(c).....	14
ORS 197.650(2).....	1
ORS 197.651(10).....	13, 14, 29
ORS 197.651(10)(a).....	29, 33
ORS 197.651(10)(a) and (c)	35
ORS 197.651(10)(c).....	33, 37
ORS 197.651(9)(b)	13
ORS 197.747.....	14
ORS 197.835(7).....	18, 19

Rules

ORAP 4.22.....	6
ORAP 5.45(1).....	10
ORAP 5.45(4)(a).....	10, 13, 28

Regulations

OAR 660-007-0000	40
OAR 660-007-0030(1).....	21
OAR 660-012-0060(1).....	27
OAR 660-015-0000(10).....	40
OAR 660-025-0130	17
OAR 660-025-0140(5).....	15, 16
OAR 660-025-0150(6)(a)	1
OAR 660-025-0150(6)(d)(B).....	1, 11, 32

OAR 660-025-0150(8).....16

OAR 660-025-0160(2)(a)34

Local Codes

PCC 33.110.01020

PCC Tables 110-1 and 110-2.....20

PCC 33.835.040 9, 18, 19, 31

Metro Code 3.07.730 20, 40
